## **RESOLUTION NO. 355a**

## AUTHORIZING THE USE OF ONE PARKING SPOT AT THE COUNTY OWNED PARKING LOT AT 208 WASHINGTON AVENUE, ALBANY, NY BY CAPITAL CARSHARE

Introduced: 11/10/14

By Mr. Higgins, Public Works Committee Messrs. Beston, Bullock, Clenahan, Commisso, Corcoran, Cotrofeld, Dawson, Jacobson, Ms. Kinsch, Mr. Mackey, Ms. Maffia-Tobler, Mr. Mayo, Mss. McKnight, McLean Lane, Messrs. Morse, O'Brien, Rahm, Reilly and Ward:

WHEREAS, Capital CarShare is a local non-profit launching a shared mobility service in Albany, NY, and

WHEREAS, Car sharing is a collaborative method of transportation that gives the public easy access to a fleet of fuel-efficient vehicles upon the approval of their driving history, and

WHEREAS, Members make reservations online or by phone and can then unlock the car at its hub with a smart key. At the end of the reservation period the car is returned to the parking hub, and

WHEREAS Capital CarShare has requested the use of one parking space in the county parking lot located at 208 Washington Avenue to station one CarShare vehicle. The preferred location would be closest to Spring Street, and

WHEREAS, Capital CarShare will include Albany County in any press recognition regarding parking upon agreement of said authorization, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That authorization is hereby granted for the use of one parking space in the county-owned parking facility at 208 Washington Avenue to Capital CarShare, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Albany County Attorney's Office is hereby directed to forthwith execute any and all paperwork necessary to authorize the lease of said space, with due consideration of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars, and, be it further

RESOLVED, Such authorization shall be for a term not to exceed five years and that Albany County be listed on the insurance carried by Capital CarShare, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Referred to Public Works Committee. 9/8/14

On roll call vote the following voted in favor: Messrs. Beston, Bullock, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Clenahan, Commisso, Ms. Connolly, Messrs. Corcoran, Cotrofeld,

Dawson, Domalewicz, Ethier, Feeney, Higgins, Jacobson, Joyce, Mackey, Ms. Maffia-Tobler, Mr. Mayo, Ms. McKnight, Messrs. Morse, Nichols, Reilly, Simpson and Ward – 25.

Those opposed: Mss. Benedict, Busch, Messrs. Carman, Clouse, Crouse, Hogan, Ms. Lockart, Messrs Mendick and Stevens – 9.

Abstained: Ms. Kinsch – 1. Resolution was adopted. 11/10/14